

No. 16-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGINIA URANIUM, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WARREN, *et al.*
Respondents.

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NUCLEAR ENERGY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ELLEN C. GINSBERG
ANNE W. COTTINGHAM
JONATHAN M. RUND
NUCLEAR ENERGY
INSTITUTE
1201 F Street, NW, Suite
1100
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-8140

PETER C. MEIER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SEAN D. UNGER
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 551-1700
petermeier@paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Nuclear Energy
Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Government Occupies the Field of Nuclear Safety, Regulating the Entire Lifecycle of Radiological Materials from Uranium Processing to the Disposition of Spent Fuel.	4
II. In Deciding Federal Preemption Issues, the Atomic Energy Act Directs Courts To Examine Whether the State Acted for Radiological Safety Purposes.....	10
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With the Federal Government’s Exclusive Regulatory Authority over the Radiological Risk of Nuclear Materials, on which the Nuclear Industry Has Long Relied.....	14
IV. A Healthy Nuclear Industry Is Vital for National Security.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>In the Matter of Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777 Crownpoint, Nm 87313)</i> , 63 N.R.C. 510 (May 16, 2006)	5
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 97 v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Mousesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>O'Conner v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 1994)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	9, 11
<i>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson</i> , 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Suffolk Cty. v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2011, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2021	16
§ 2021(a)(3)	9
§ 2021(k)	3, 10, 15
§ 2022(b)(1)(2)	6
§ 2092	5, 6
§ 2111	6
§ 5801 <i>et seq.</i>	5
§ 5814(c)	5
§ 5842	16
§ 7151(a)	5
§ 7293	5
§ 7918	16
§ 7919	16

State Statutes

1981 Va. Acts 1404	14
1982 Va. Acts 426	14
1983 Va. Acts 3	14

Regulations

10 C.F.R.	
§ 40, App. A	6
§ 40.1	6
§ 40.2	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 40.3	6, 16
§ 40.20	6
§ 40.21	6
§ 40.32	6
§ 40.51	6
§ 50.54(w)	7
§ 140.119(a)(4)	7
40 C.F.R. § 192	6
 Other Authorities	
<i>Brief of Senator Tom Cotton, Senator Jim Inhofe, and Senator Ted Cruz as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner (“Cotton Amicus”) Case No. 16-1275 (May 25, 2017).....</i>	
	19
 <i>Energy Futures Initiative, The U.S. Nuclear Energy Enterprise: A Key National Security Enabler (Aug. 2017)</i>	
	18
 <i>J. Carl & D. Fedor, Keeping the Lights on at America’s Nuclear Power Plants (2017)</i>	
	18
 U.S. Energy Info. Admin., https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/index.php?page=nuclear_fuel_cycle	
	6
 U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n, https://www.nrc.gov/waste/decommissioning.html	
	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept. of Energy, https://www.energy.gov/ne/nuclear-power-summary-may-2018	17
